PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON

2nd Session 1957



Rubber Control (Amendment) Act, No. 45 of 1957

Date of Assent: October 25, 1957

Printed on the Orders of Government and published as a Supplement to Ceylon Government Gazette Part II of November 1, 1957

Printed at the GOVERNMENT PRESS, CEVION. To be purchased at the GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS BUREAU, COLOMBO. Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs. 25, payable in advance to the SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS BUREAU, POST OFFICE BOX 500, Secretariat, Colombo 1

Rubber Control (Amendment) Act, No. 45 of 1957

L. D.-0. 38/57.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE RUBBER CONTROL ACT, No. 11 of 1956.

[Date of Assent: October 25, 1957]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Representatives of Ceylon in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Rubber Control (Amendment) Act, No. 45 of 1957.

2. The following new section is hereby inserted immediately after section 39, and shall have effect as section 39A, of the Rubber Control Act, No. 11 of 1956 (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act"):—

" Accounts of the Rubber Control Fund. 39A. (1) The Controller shall cause accounts of the Rubber Control Fund to be kept.

(2) The accounts of the Rubber Control Fund in respect of each financial year shall be audited by, or under the direction of, the Auditor-General.

(3) The accounts of the Rubber Control Fund in respect of each financial year shall be laid, together with the report of the Auditor-General thereon, before the House of Representatives.

(4) In this section, "financial year" means the period of twelve months commencing on the first day of January.".

3. The following new section is hereby inserted immediately after section 43, and shall have effect as section 43A, of the principal Act:—

Insertion of new section 43A in the principal Act.

" Appointment of holders of pensionable posts in the public service to the staff of the Rubber Control Department. 43A. Where the holder of any post in the public service which is declared to be pensionable under the Minutes on Pensions is permanently appointed to the staff of the Rubber Control Department—

> (a) he shall be eligible for such an award under those Minutes as might have been made to

J. N. B 69833-1,300 (8/57)

Insertion of new section 39A in Act No. 11 of 1956.

Short title.

Rubber Control (Amendment) Act, No. 45 of 1957

him if he had been retired from that post on the ground of ill-health on the date of his permanent appointment to the staff of that Department,

(b) the amount of any such award made under those Minutes shall not be paid to him unless his employment in that Department is terminated by retirement on account of age or ill-health or by the abolition of the post held by him in that Department or on any other ground approved by the Minister of Finance, and

(c) in the event of his death while he is employed in that Department, such an award as might have been made in respect of him under those Minutes if he had died immediately before his permanent appointment to the staff of that Department may be made in respect of him.".

¢

n seen "If is the gas starts a start of Rabins, a choice and a second

ang Barta Artinan di Sana di Sana Barang di Sana binan di Sana Artina di Barang di Sana di Sana